13SQN MOVEMENTS AT CANBERRA, CAMDEN, COFFS HARBOUR AND COOKTOWN
DATE SERIAL C/S PILOT ARR OR DEP FROM DEP TO COMMENTS SOURCE
16-Aug-43 A59-52 Canberra arrived 13 Sqn A50 52
26-Aug-43 A59-53 Canberra arrived 13 Sqn A50 53
10-Sep-43 A59-54 Canberra arrived 13 Sqn A50 54
10-Sep-43 A59-51 Canberra arrived 13 Sqn A50 51
14-Sep-43 A59-53 S/L Campbell Canberra local? 1000-1200hrs Whitlam log 53
14-Sep-43 A59-51 F/O AG Goudie Canberra local? 1350-1510hrs Whitlam log 51
16-Sep-43 A59-55 Canberra arrived 13 Sqn A50 55
18-Sep-43 A59-51 F/O AG Goudie Canberra local? 0830-1020hrs Whitlam log 51
19-Sep-43 A59-53 F/O AG Goudie Canberra Richmond 1615-1715hrs Whitlam log 53
22-Sep-43 A59-53 F/O AG Goudie Richmond Canberra 1645-1800hrs Whitlam log 53
25-Sep-43 A59-53 F/O AG Goudie Canberra local? 0920-1200hrs Whitlam log 53
25-Sep-43 A59-53 F/O AG Goudie Canberra local? 1340-1640hrs Whitlam log 53
26-Sep-43 A59-52 F/O AG Goudie Canberra local? 0850-1035hrs Whitlam log 52
27-Sep-43 A59-54 F/O AG Goudie Canberra - Henty Coota- Canberra 0855-1115hrs Whitlam log 54
28-Sep-43 A59-52 F/O AG Goudie Canberra local? 0850-1035hrs Whitlam log 52
28-Sep-43 A59-51 F/O AG Goudie Canberra local? 1900-2030hrs Whitlam log 51
29-Sep-43 A59-51 F/O AG Goudie Canberra local? 0950-1200hrs Whitlam log 51
02-Oct-43 A59-51 F/O AG Goudie Canberra - Ptl Canberra Montague Is sea patrol 0945-1410hrs Whitlam log 51
03-Oct-43 A59-56 Canberra arrived on allotment 13 Sqn A50 56
04-Oct-43 A59-52 F/O AG Goudie Canberra Canberra Circuits & landings1910-2115hrs Whitlam log 52
05-Oct-43 A59-51 F/O AG Goudie Canberra Canberra Formation 1410-1615hrs Whitlam log 51
11-Oct-43 A59-55 F/O AG Goudie Canberra Canberra Shadowing & homing 1315-1625hrs Whitlam log 55
12-Oct-43 A59-55 F/O AG Goudie Canberra - Mascot Canberra Land Mascot - 0900-1100hrs Whitlam log 55
16-Oct-43 A59-57 Canberra arrived on allotment 13 Sqn A50 57
22-Oct-43 A59-51 F/O AG Goudie Canberra Charleville DR5 NR1 1025-1345hrs Whitlam log 51
22-Oct-43 A59-51 F/O AG Goudie Charleville Bundaberg DR5 NR1 1540-1750hrs Whitlam log 51
23-Oct-43 A59-51 F/O AG Goudie Bundaberg Bundaberg DR5 NR2 Creeping line ahead 1415-1755hrs Whitlam log 51
24-Oct-43 A59-51 F/O AG Goudie Bundaberg Bundaberg DR5 NR2 Creeping line ahead 1600-1955hrs Whitlam log 51
25-Oct-43 A59-51 F/O AG Goudie Bundaberg taxying accident 13 Sqn A50 51
28-Oct-43 A59-13 S/lL KM Kemp Laverton Laverton 1AD T&F Test Coward log 13
29-Oct-43 A59-13 F/Lt McKenzie Laverton Laverton 1AD T&F Test - Circuits Coward log 13
29-Oct-43 A59-52 F/Lt GL Brown Bundaberg Canberra 0900-1300hrs Whitlam log 52
01-Nov-43 A59-54 F/O AG Goudie Canberra-Narrandera Parkes-Canberra Land Parkes - 1930-2240hrs Whitlam log 54
Draft only - last corrected 15 Apr 22 - Phil Herdman 1
13SQN MOVEMENTS AT CANBERRA, CAMDEN, COFFS HARBOUR AND COOKTOWN
DATE SERIAL C/S PILOT ARR OR DEP FROM DEP TO COMMENTS SOURCE
04-Nov-43 A59-51 Bundaberg 3 AD 13 Sqn A50 51
05-Nov-43 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Canberra Canberra Bombing - 0930-1010hrs Whitlam log 57
05-Nov-43 A59-54 F/O AG Goudie Canberra Canberra Bombing - 1555--1635hrs Whitlam log 54
08-Nov-43 A59-55 F/O AG Goudie Canberra Canberra Bombing - 1320--1355hrs Whitlam log 55
08-Nov-43 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Canberra Canberra Bombing - 1525--1555hrs Whitlam log 57
08-Nov-43 A59-55 F/O AG Goudie Canberra Canberra Bombing - 1605--1705hrs Whitlam log 55
10-Nov-43 A59-52 F/Sgt MT Boyd Canberra Canberra "Struck top of tree while low flying " NAA Ventura Accidents 52
17-Nov-43 A59-54 F/O IR Sinclair Canberra Archerfield "Day - X country " Tranter log 54/Sinclair
17-Nov-43 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Canberra Evans Head DR5 NR1 1030-1505hrs Whitlam log 57
18-Nov-43 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Evans Head Archerfield 1145-1305hrs Whitlam log 57
20-Nov-43 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Archerfield Archerfield DR5 NR2 Creeping line  ahead 1540-2000hrs Whitlam log 57
20-Nov-43 A59-54 F/O IR Sinclair Archerfield-CLA Archerfield "CLA A/S  " Tranter log 54/Sinclair
20-Nov-43 A59-58 F/O AG Goudie Canberra arrived 13 Sqn A50 58
21-Nov-43 A59-59 Canberra arrived 13 Sqn A50 59
21-Nov-43 A59-57 F/O Birdsall Archerfield Lowood Travel Whitlam log 57
22-Nov-43 A59-54 F/O IR Sinclair Archerfield Archerfield Sea patrol - landing accident & "A59-54 wiped off" log 13 Sqn A50 & Tranter log 54/Sinclair
22-Nov-43 A59-57 F/O WW Birdsall Lowood Archerfield Travel Whitlam log 57
24-Nov-43 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Archerfield- 26 31S 154 36E-Arch Whitlam log 57
25-Nov-43 A59-60 Canberra arrived 13 Sqn A50 60
25-Nov-43 A59-60 F/O AG Goudie Archerfield Williamtown DR5 NR3 Parrallel track search 1440-1950hrs Whitlam log 60
26-Nov-43 A59-60 F/O AG Goudie Williamtown - Nowra Canberra DR5 NR4 Square search 0915-1300hrs Whitlam log 60
27-Nov-43 A59-57 F/Lt GL Brown Archerfield Canberra Tranter Log 57/Brown
29-Nov-43 A59-60 F/O IR Sinclair Canberra Canberra sea patrol 1500hrs -  59 crossed out, replaced by 60 Tranter log 59/60
29-Nov-43 A59-54 3 AD 13 Sqn A50 54
30-Nov-43 A59-58 F/O IR Sinclair formation Tranter Log 58
03-Dec-43 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Canberra Canberra W/U finding 2045-2255hrs Whitlam log 57
07-Dec-43 A59-55 F/O RA Sinclair crashed, completely destroyed - all crew killed 13 Sqn A50 55
10-Dec-43 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Can - Tuggeranong Canberra Bombing 1410-1450hrs Whitlam log 57
11-Dec-43 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Canberra Canberra ZZ approaches 0855-0955hrs Whitlam log 57
13-Dec-43 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Can - Tuggeranong Canberra Bombing 1345-1425hrs Whitlam log 57
14-Dec-43 A59-59 F/O AG Goudie Canberra-Bird Is Canberra Sea patrol 2230-0325hrs Whitlam log 59
15-Dec-43 A59-55 5 AD issued off to 5 AD for repair 13 Sqn A50 55
15-Dec-43 A59-59 F/Lt GL Brown Canberra Mascot Travel Whitlam log 59
Draft only - last corrected 15 Apr 22 - Phil Herdman 2
13SQN MOVEMENTS AT CANBERRA, CAMDEN, COFFS HARBOUR AND COOKTOWN
DATE SERIAL C/S PILOT ARR OR DEP FROM DEP TO COMMENTS SOURCE
17-Dec-43 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Can - Tuggeranong Canberra Bombing & photo 1530-1600hrs Whitlam log 57
20-Dec-43 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Can-Lake George Canberra A/S bombing approach 1300-1345hrs Whitlam log 57
21-Dec-43 A59-59 S/L LA Douglas Canberra Canberra A/S exercise seawards - 0905-1250hrs Whitlam log 59
23-Dec-43 A59-59 W/C Parker Canberra Canberra Radar exercise seawards - 1520-1720hrs Whitlam log 59
23-Dec-43 A59-59 S/L LA Douglas Canberra Mascot Travel Whitlam log 59
26-Dec-43 A59-62 F/O NI McCahon Richmond Canberra Travel & arrived Whitlam log & 13 Sqn A50 62
26-Dec-43 A59-63 arrived 13 Sqn A50 63
27-Dec-43 A59-56 F/O AG Goudie Canberra Canberra Test Whitlam log 56
27-Dec-43 A59-56 F/O AG Goudie Canberra Camden Detach of 3 Vent & crew, equip, ground crew taken over 13 Sqn A50 A Flight Camden & Whitlam log 56
op work at Camden eff from 27 Dec 43
27-Dec-43 A59-58 not in records Canberra Camden 13 Sqn A50 A Flight Camden 58
27-Dec-43 A59-60 not in records Canberra Camden 13 Sqn A50 A Flight Camden 60
28-Dec-43 A59-1 Canberra Army type B34 received 13 Sqn A50 1
28-Dec-43 A59-5 Canberra Army type B34 received 13 Sqn A50 5
28-Dec-43 A59-8 Canberra Army type B34 received 13 Sqn A50 8
29-Dec-43 A59-60 F/O PW Clarkson Camden Camden CAM 20-1 Search for enemy subs 13 Sqn A51 60
29-Dec-43 A59-58 F/O NI McCahon Camden Camden CAM 20-2 Search for enemy subs 13 Sqn A51 58
29-Dec-43 A59-56 F/O AG Goudie Camden Camden CAM 20-3  Search for enemy subs - landing accident 13 Sqn A51 56
30-Dec-43 A59-10 Canberra B34 arrived 13 Sqn A50 10
30-Dec-43 A59-59 Canberra Camden 59 arrived from Canberra 13 Sqn A50 59
31-Dec-43 A59-59 F/O AG Goudie Camden Camden CAM 23-1 Search for enemy subs 2010-0210hrs 13 Sqn A51 & Whitlam log 59
31-Dec-43 A59-58 F/Sgt WM Wilson Camden Camden CAM 23-2 Search for enemy subs 13 Sqn A51 58
01-Jan-44 A59-58 F/Sgt WM Wilson Camden Camden CAM 28-1  Search for enemy subs - "overshot on landing & crashed" 13 Sqn A50-51 58
01-Jan-44 A59-60 F/O KS Veal Camden CAM 28-2 cancelled owing to weather 13 Sqn A50-51 60
02-Jan-44 A59-19 Camden B34 arrived on strength 13 Sqn A50 19
03-Jan-44 A59-60 F/O KS Veal Camden Camden CAM 31-1 Search for enemy subs 13 Sqn A51 60
04-Jan-44 A59-59 F/Sgt WM Wilson Camden Camden CAM 31-2 Search for enemy subs 13 Sqn A51 59
05-Jan-44 A59-52 Camden 5 MG for 240hr 13 Sqn A50 52
05-Jan-44 A59-7 Camden B34 received on strength 13 Sqn A50 7
06-Jan-44 A59-60 F/O NI MCCahon Camden Camden CAM 39-1 Search for enemy subs 13 Sqn A51 60
06-Jan-44 A59-59 F/O AG Goudie Camden-Mascot-Sea Mascot-Camden Radar exercise, land Mascotx2- 1405-1645hrs Whitlam log 59
07-Jan-44 A59-62 F/O KS Veal Camden Camden CAM 39-2 Search for enemy subs 13 Sqn A51 62
09-Jan-44 A59-62 F/O GA Anderson Camden Camden CAM 45-1 Search for enemy subs 13 Sqn A51 62
Draft only - last corrected 15 Apr 22 - Phil Herdman 3
13SQN MOVEMENTS AT CANBERRA, CAMDEN, COFFS HARBOUR AND COOKTOWN
DATE SERIAL C/S PILOT ARR OR DEP FROM DEP TO COMMENTS SOURCE
09-Jan-44 A59-60 F/O PW Clarkson Camden CAM 45-2  cancelled owing to weather 13 Sqn A51 60
11-Jan-44 A59-62 F/Sgt WM Wilson Camden Camden CDN 48-1 Search for enemy subs 13 Sqn A51 62
12-Jan-44 A59-59 F/O PW Clarkson Camden Camden CDN 48-2 Search for enemy subs 13 Sqn A51 59
12-Jan-44 A59-59 F/Lt GL Brown Camden Camden CDN 2-1 Search for enemy subs 13 Sqn A51 59
12-Jan-44 A59-60 F/Sgt Davies Camden CDN 2-2 cancelled by AOR 13 Sqn A51 60
13-Jan-44 A59-59 F/O PW Clarkson Camden Camden CDN 4-1 Search for enemy subs 13 Sqn A51 59
14-Jan-44 A59-60 F/Sgt WM Wilson Camden Camden CDN 4-2 Search for enemy subs 13 Sqn A51 60
14-Jan-44 A59-59 F/Lt GL Brown Camden Camden CDN 7-1 Search for enemy subs& returned early owing to S/E being u/s 13 Sqn A50-51 59
14-Jan-44 A59-14 S/L KM Kemp Laverton-Nhill Laverton Test & Transport Coward log 14
15-Jan-44 A59-60 F/Sgt WM Davies Camden Camden CDN 7-2 Search for enemy subs 13 Sqn A51 60
15-Jan-44 CDN 10  cancelled owing to weather 13 Sqn A51 cancel
16-Jan-44 CDN 14  cancelled owing to weather 13 Sqn A51 cancel
17-Jan-44 A59-60 F/O PW Clarkson Camden Camden CDN 15-1 Search for enemy subs 13 Sqn A51 60
18-Jan-44 A59-62 F/Sgt WM Wilson Camden Camden CDN 15-2 Search for enemy subs 13 Sqn A51 62
20-Jan-44 A59-59 F/Lt GL Brown Camden Camden CDN 19-1 Search for enemy subs 13 Sqn A51 59
20-Jan-44 A59-62 F/Sgt Davies Camden Camden CDN 19-2 Search for enemy subs 13 Sqn A51 62
20-Jan-44 A59-61 Camden received on strength 13 Sqn A50 61
21-Jan-44 A59-65 Camden arrived 13 Sqn A50 65
21-Jan-44 A59-59 F/O PW Clarkson Camden Camden CDN 21-1 Search for enemy subs - engine trouble returned early 13 Sqn A51 59
22-Jan-44 A59-62 F/Sgt WM Wilson Camden Camden CDN 21-2 Search for enemy subs 13 Sqn A51 62
22-Jan-44 A59-62 F/O PW Clarkson Camden Camden CAM 25-1 Search for enemy subs 13 Sqn A51 62
23-Jan-44 A59-62 F/O FR Ware CAM 27 Search for enemy subs - cancelled due weather 13 Sqn A51 62/cancel

Draft only - last corrected 15 Apr 22 - Phil Herdman 5
13SQN MOVEMENTS AT CANBERRA, CAMDEN, COFFS HARBOUR AND COOKTOWN
DATE SERIAL C/S PILOT ARR OR DEP FROM DEP TO COMMENTS SOURCE
16-Feb-44 A59-59 5 AD for 240hr 13 Sqn A50 59
17-Feb-44 A59-57 F/O PW Clarkson Coff Coff COF 14 Search 13 Sqn A51 57
18-Feb-44 A59-56 S/L LA Douglas Camden Coff Op travel 1300-1440hrs Whitlam log 56
18-Feb-44 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Coff Camden COF 17-1 Search  RTB S/E U/S 1920-2225hrs 13 Sqn A51 & Whitlam log 57
18-Feb-44 A59-61 F/O PW Clarkson Coff Coff COF 17-2 Search 13 Sqn A51 61
19-Feb-44 A59-56 F/Lt GL Brown Coff Coff COF 19-1 Search 13 Sqn A51 56
19-Feb-44 A59-57 F/Sgt Davies Coff Coff COF 19-2 Search 13 Sqn A51 57
21-Feb-44 A59-61 F/O IR Sinclair Coff Coff COF 23 Search 13 Sqn A51 61
22-Feb-44 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Coff Coff COF 24  Anti sub Ptl & Offensive sweep 0225-0740hrs 13 Sqn A51 & Whitlam log 57
22-Feb-44 A59-65 F/Lt GL Brown Coff Coff COF 26-1  Anti sub Ptl 13 Sqn A51 65
22-Feb-44 A59-61 F/Sgt Davies Coff Coff COF 26-2  Anti sub Ptl RTB W/T failure 13 Sqn A51 61
22-Feb-44 A59-65 S/L LA Douglas Coff Amberley COF 26-3  Anti sub Ptl - delayed due electrical fault 13 Sqn A51 65
22-Feb-44 A59-11 Coff Coff B34 received 13 Sqn A50 11
23-Feb-44 A59-61 F/O PW Clarkson Coff Coff COF 28-1 Search  RTB S/E U/S 13 Sqn A51 61
23-Feb-44 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Coff Mascot COF 28-2 Search - diverted owing bad weather & 13 Sqn A51 & Whitlam log 57
offensive sweep 2155-0410hrs
23-Feb-44 COF 28-3 Search - cancelled owing bad weather 13 Sqn A51
24-Feb-44 A59-67 arrived 13 Sqn A50 67
24-Feb-44 A59-56 F/Sgt Davies Coff Coff COF 32 Anti sub Ptl 13 Sqn A51 56
24-Feb-44 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Mascot Coff Op travel Whitlam log 57
25-Feb-44 A59-61 F/O IR Sinclair Coff Coff COF 33 Anti sub Ptl  Returned with U/S W/T 13 Sqn A51 61
25-Feb-44 A59-65 F/Lt GL Brown Coff Coff COF 35 Search area PE 13 Sqn A51 65
25-Feb-44 A59-56 S/L LA Douglas COF 36-1 Search RTB bad weather 13 Sqn A51 56
25-Feb-44 COF 36-2 cancelled 13 Sqn A51
26-Feb-44 A59-65 F/O PW Clarkson Coff Coff COF 38 Search area PD 13 Sqn A51 65
26-Feb-44 A59-57 F/Lt GL Brown Coff Coff COF 39-1 Search - RTB S/E U/S 13 Sqn A51 57
26-Feb-44 A59-61 F/O IR Sinclair Coff Coff COF 39-2 Search 13 Sqn A51 61
26-Feb-44 A59-65 F/O PW Clarkson Coff Coff COF 39-3 Search 13 Sqn A51 65
27-Feb-44 A59-65 F/O AG Goudie Coff Coff COF 42 Search & Offensive sweep 1855-2400hrs 13 Sqn A51 & Whitlam log 65
28-Feb-44 A59-65 F/Sgt Davies Coff Evans Head COF 43 Search - recalled to Evans Head - bad weather 13 Sqn A51 65
29-Feb-44 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Coff Coff COF 44 Search & Offensive sweep 1055-1545hrs 13 Sqn A51 & Whitlam log 57
29-Feb-44 A59-61 F/O PW Clarkson COF 45-1 Search - cancelled bad weather 13 Sqn A51 61
29-Feb-44 A59-56 F/Sgt Davies Coff Coff COF 45-2 Search 13 Sqn A51 56
Draft only - last corrected 15 Apr 22 - Phil Herdman 6
13SQN MOVEMENTS AT CANBERRA, CAMDEN, COFFS HARBOUR AND COOKTOWN
DATE SERIAL C/S PILOT ARR OR DEP FROM DEP TO COMMENTS SOURCE
02-Mar-44 A59-12 B34 arrived 13 Sqn A50 12
02-Mar-44 A59-63 S/L LA Douglas Coff - Mascot Coff Astro Whitlam log 63
05-Mar-44 A59-57 F/O PW Clarkson Coff Coff COF 1-1 Locate force VX 13 Sqn A51 57
05-Mar-44 A59-61 F/O IR Sinclair Coff Coff COF 1-2 Locate force VX 13 Sqn A51 61
06-Mar-44 A59-61 F/O AG Goudie Coff Coff Pilot practice Whitlam log 61

16-Mar-44 A59-57 F/Sgt HD Dargie Coff Coff COF 9 W Ptl Force XV 13 Sqn A51 57
16-Mar-44 A59-62 F/Sgt Davies Coff Coff COF 11 Search 13 Sqn A51 62
17-Mar-44 A59-65 F/O AG Goudie Coff Archerfield COF 12 W Ptl Force X & Escort 1520-1850hrs 13 Sqn A51 & Whitlam log 65
18-Mar-44 A59-63 F/Sgt Davies Coff Coff COF 14 W Ptl Force LJ 13 Sqn A51 63
18-Mar-44 A59-65 F/O AG Goudie Archerfield Coff Op travel Whitlam log 65
19-Mar-44 A59-62 F/O IR Sinclair Coff Coff COF 15-1 W Ptl Force B 13 Sqn A51 62
19-Mar-44 A59-63 F/Sgt WM Wilson Coff Coff COF 15-2 W Ptl Force B 13 Sqn A51 63
19-Mar-44 A59-65 F/Sgt HD Dargie Coff Coff COF 16 Locate force ZW 13 Sqn A51 65
24-Mar-44 A59-60 F/O IR Sinclair Coff Williamtown Op travel Whitlam log 60
27-Mar-44 A59-60 F/O AG Goudie Coff Coff Pilot practice Whitlam log 60
28-Mar-44 A59-60 F/O GA Anderson Coff Coff COF 19 W Ptl Force XZ 13 Sqn A51 60
Draft only - last corrected 15 Apr 22 - Phil Herdman 7
13SQN MOVEMENTS AT CANBERRA, CAMDEN, COFFS HARBOUR AND COOKTOWN
DATE SERIAL C/S PILOT ARR OR DEP FROM DEP TO COMMENTS SOURCE
28-Mar-44 A59-60 F/O AG Goudie Coff Coff Astro 0930-1030hr Whitlam log 60
29-Mar-44 A59-66 Canberrs arrived 13 Sqn A50 66
29-Mar-44 A59-63 F/O PW Clarkson Coff Coff COF 20 W Ptl Force U 13 Sqn A51 63
29-Mar-44 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Coff Coff Homing & formation 1500-1630hr Whitlam log 57
30-Mar-44 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Coff Coff Homing & formation 1415-1555hr Whitlam log 57
31-Mar-44 A59-63 F/Sgt Davies Coff Coff COF 21 W Ptl Force U 13 Sqn A51 63
31-Mar-44 A59-65 F/O AG Goudie Coff Coff COF 22 Ptl Green Route & Reconnaissance 1200-1535hr 13 Sqn A51 & Whitlam log 65
01-Apr-44 A59-60 F/O IR Sinclair Coff Coff COF 23-1 W Ptl Force FJ  A/C returned U/S 13 Sqn A50-51 60
01-Apr-44 A59-65 F/Sgt HD Dargie Coff Coff COF 23-2 W Ptl Force FJ 13 Sqn A51 65
03-Apr-44 A59-62 F/O GA Anderson Coff Coff COF 24 W Ptl Force X 13 Sqn A51 62
06-Apr-44 A59-62 F/O TJ Branigan Coff Coff COF 25 W Ptl Force VX 13 Sqn A51 62
06-Apr-44 A59-63 F/O IR Sinclair Coff Coff COF 26 W Ptl Force UX 13 Sqn A51 63
06-Apr-44 A59-65 F/O AG Goudie Coff Coff COF 28 W Ptl Force XV & Escort 1415-1955hrs 13 Sqn A51 & Whitlam log 65
06-Apr-44 A59-53 F/Sgt Davies Coff Coff COF 29 W Ptl Force UY 13 Sqn A51 53
07-Apr-44 A59-60 F/Sgt WM Wilson Coff Coff COF 31 W Ptl Force UY 13 Sqn A51 60
07-Apr-44 A59-63 F/O IR Sinclair Coff Coff COF 31 W Ptl Force UY 13 Sqn A51 63
07-Apr-44 A59-65 F/Sgt HD Dargie Coff Coff COF 32 W Ptl Force V 13 Sqn A51 65
08-Apr-44 A59-63 F/O IR Sinclair Coff Coff COF 35 W Ptl Force VV 13 Sqn A51 63
08-Apr-44 A59-62 F/Sgt HD Dargie Coff Coff COF 36 W Ptl Force UV 13 Sqn A51 62
09-Apr-44 A59-65 F/O AG Goudie COF 37 W Ptl Force J  cancelled due bad weather 13 Sqn A51 65
09-Apr-44 A59-60 F/Sgt WM Wilson Coff Coff COF 38 W Ptl Force WY 13 Sqn A51 60
16-Apr-44 A59-64 Arrived on allotment from 2 AP 13 Sqn A50 64
16-Apr-44 A59-63 F/O AG Goudie Coff Coff COF 40 W Ptl Force EF & Escort 1415-1830hrs 13 Sqn A51 & Whitlam log 63
18-Apr-44 A59-65 F/O AG Goudie Coff Coff COF 41 Square Search 13 Sqn A51 65
20-Apr-44 A59-60 F/O NI McCahon Coff Coff COF 42 Locate forces AC & FJ 13 Sqn A51 60
21-Apr-44 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Coff Coff Pilot practice Whitlam log 57
25-Apr-44 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Coff Canberra Travel Whitlam log 57
28-Apr-44 A59-60 F/O NI McCahon Coff Coff COF 44-1 W Ptl Force HJ 13 Sqn A51 60
28-Apr-44 A59-62 F/O GA Anderson Coff Coff COF 44-2 W Ptl Force HJ 13 Sqn A51 62
28-Apr-44 A59-5 Departed to 2 AD on being issued off 13 Sqn A50 5
28-Apr-44 A59-7 Departed to 2 AD on being issued off 13 Sqn A50 7
28-Apr-44 A59-1 Departed to 2 AD on being issued off 13 Sqn A50 1
28-Apr-44 A59-65 not in records C'berra-Archerfield Townsville Escort 9 120 Sqn P40's Camden - Merauke 72 Wing A50 65 & NIR 13 Sqn records
Draft only - last corrected 15 Apr 22 - Phil Herdman 8
13SQN MOVEMENTS AT CANBERRA, CAMDEN, COFFS HARBOUR AND COOKTOWN
DATE SERIAL C/S PILOT ARR OR DEP FROM DEP TO COMMENTS SOURCE
& 120 Sqn "Vultee Venturas"
28-Apr-44 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie C'berra-Archerfield Townsville Escort 9 120 Sqn P40's Camden - Merauke 72 Wing A50 & NIR 13 Sqn records & Whitlam log 57
29-Apr-44 A59-69 Canberra Arrived on allotment from 2 AP 13 Sqn A50 69
29-Apr-44 A59-65 not in records Townsville Horn-Merauke Escort 9 120 Sqn P40's Camden - Merauke 72 Wing A50 65 & NIR 13 Sqn records
& 120 Sqn "Vultee Venturas"
29-Apr-44 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Townsville Horn-Merauke Escort 9 120 Sqn P40's Camden - Merauke 72 Wing A50 57 & NIR 13 Sqn records & Whitlam log
30-Apr-44 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Merauke T'ville Coffs Travel 72 Wing A50 57 dep for Horn
& NIR 13 Sqn & Whitlam log
01-May-44 A59-65 not in records Merauke Garbutt Travel 72 Wing A50 65 dep for Garbutt & NIR 13 Sqn
01-May-44 A59-76 Canberra Arrived on allotment from 2 AP 13 Sqn A50 76
03-May-44 A59-53 F/Sgt Davies Coff Coff COF 46-1 W Ptl Force F 13 Sqn A51 53
03-May-44 A59-63 F/O AG Goudie Coff Coff COF 46-2 W Ptl Force F & Escort 0905-1400hr 13 Sqn A51 & Whitlam log 63
03-May-44 A59-60 F/O IR Sinclair Coff Coff COF 46-3 W Ptl Force F 13 Sqn A51 60
04-May-44 A59-63 F/O AG Goudie Coff Coff COF 47-1 W Ptl Force HE & Search 0525-1125hr 13 Sqn A51 & Whitlam log 63
04-May-44 A59-65 F/Sgt Davies Coff Coff COF 47-2 W Ptl Force HE 13 Sqn A51 65
04-May-44 A59-60 W/O HD Dargie Coff Coff COF 47-3 W Ptl Force HE 13 Sqn A51 60
04-May-44 A59-12 Departed on allotment from 2 AP 13 Sqn A50 12
04-May-44 A59-15 Departed on allotment from 2 AP 13 Sqn A50 15
04-May-44 A59-6 Departed on allotment from 2 AP 13 Sqn A50 6
04-May-44 A59-56 F/O TJ Branigan Archerfield Ross River "Met Flash Carmody, Bull Cuzens & Gil Cory at pool" Lew Dwyer 83 Sqn log book
05-May-44 A59-69 W/C WJ Keenan Charleville Cooktown Cook Watch Log 69
05-May-44 A59-61 F/O NI McCahon Coff Coff COF 48-1 W Ptl Force FH 13 Sqn A51 61
05-May-44 A59-14 Dep on allotment from 2AP, this being the last B34 to be held this sqn 13 Sqn A50 14
06-May-44 A59-72 Canberra Arrived on allotment from 2 AP 13 Sqn A50 72
06-May-44 A59-69 W/C WJ Keenan Cooktown Coff Cook Watch Log 69
12-May-44 A59-78 Canberra Arrived on allotment from 2 AP 13 Sqn A50 78
14-May-44 A59-57 F/O TJ Branigan Coff Coff COF 4-1 W Ptl Force GF 13 Sqn A51 57
16-May-44 A59-57 F/Sgt Davies Coff Coff COF 6-1 W Ptl Force HF 13 Sqn A51 57
16-May-44 A59-53 F/Sgt WM Wilson Coff Coff COF 6-2 W Ptl Force HF 13 Sqn A51 53
16-May-44 A59-57 F/O NI McCahon Coff Coff COF 6-3 W Ptl Force HF 13 Sqn A51 57
16-May-44 A59-77 Canberra Arrived on allotment from 2 AP 13 Sqn A50 77
18-May-44 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Coff Coff COF 7-1 W Ptl Force JH & Escort 1240-1820hr 13 Sqn A51 & Whitlam log 57
24-May-44 Advance party arrived at Cooktowwn 13 Sqn A50
Draft only - last corrected 15 Apr 22 - Phil Herdman 9
13SQN MOVEMENTS AT CANBERRA, CAMDEN, COFFS HARBOUR AND COOKTOWN
DATE SERIAL C/S PILOT ARR OR DEP FROM DEP TO COMMENTS SOURCE
25-May-44 Main party departed ex Queanbeyan for Cooktown 13 Sqn A50
25-May-44 A59-81 Canberra Arrived on allotment from 2 AP 13 Sqn A50 81
08-Jun-44 Aircraft of Air echelon departed ex Canberra for Cooktown 13 Sqn A50
commencing 0600hrs
08-Jun-44 A59-76 Canberra Cooktown Proposed schedule ( originally for 28 May)of departure to Cooktown Cooktown Watch Log 76
08-Jun-44 A59-67 Canberra Cooktown Proposed schedule ( originally for 28 May)of departure to Cooktown Cooktown Watch Log 67
08-Jun-44 A59-78 Canberra Cooktown Proposed schedule ( originally for 28 May)of departure to Cooktown
08-Jun-44 A59-69 Canberra Cooktown Proposed schedule ( originally for 28 May)of departure to Cooktown Cooktown Watch Log 69
08-Jun-44 A59-72 Canberra Cooktown Cooktown Watch Log 72
08-Jun-44 A59-77 Canberra Cooktown Proposed schedule ( originally for 28 May)of departure to Cooktown Cooktown Watch Log 77
08-Jun-44 A59-64 Canberra Cooktown Proposed schedule ( originally for 28 May)of departure to Cooktown Cooktown Watch Log 64
08-Jun-44 A59-79 Canberra Cooktown Proposed schedule ( originally for 28 May)of departure to Cooktown
08-Jun-44 A59-81 Canberra Cooktown Proposed schedule (originally for 28 May)of departure to Cooktown 13 Sqn A50 & 13 Sqn Records & returns 81
& A59-81 Dep 8th 1410hrs
08-Jun-44 A59-71 Townsville Higgins Cooktown Watch Log 71
09-Jun-44 Aircraft of Air echelon departed ex Coffs Harbour for Cooktown 13 Sqn A50
commencing 0645hrs
09-Jun-44 A59-76 F/O JC Batho Cook - Cairns Cooktown Cooktown Watch Log 76/Batho
09-Jun-44 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Coffs-Townsville Cooktown Op travel Whitlam log 57 & Cook Watch Log 57/Town/Cook

09-Jun-44 A59-81 Townsville Cooktown Cooktown Watch Log 81
10-Jun-44 A59-76 Cook - Cairns Cooktown Cooktown Watch Log 76
11-Jun-44 A59-81 W/C WJ Keenan Cooktown Cairns See 29th Cooktown Watch Log 81
12-Jun-44 A59-67 Cooktown Cairns Cooktown Watch Log 67
12-Jun-44 A59-63 Bowen Cooktown Cooktown Watch Log 63/Bowen
13-Jun-44 A59-60 SF-O Cooktown - search Cooktown CTN 51 Search for Vengeance A27-534 missing Hig- NEA Comp Ops SF-O & NIR 13 Sqn
Cooktown - Land Cook 130433Z & Cook Watch 60/search
14-Jun-44 A59-81 Cairns Cooktown Cooktown Watch Log 81
Draft only - last corrected 15 Apr 22 - Phil Herdman 10
13SQN MOVEMENTS AT CANBERRA, CAMDEN, COFFS HARBOUR AND COOKTOWN
DATE SERIAL C/S PILOT ARR OR DEP FROM DEP TO COMMENTS SOURCE
15-Jun-44 A59-67 Cairns Cooktown Cooktown Watch Log 67
15-Jun-44 A59-63 Cook - Search Cooktown Search party Tiger Moth (A17-483-had landed on beach) Cooktown Watch Log 63/search
16-Jun-44 A59-13 T'ville-Iron Range Moresby Escort 86 Sqn Kittyhawks Cooktown Watch Log 13
16-Jun-44 A59-17 Cook Cooktown Escort lost DC3 VH-CFO to Cook. 27 OBU A50
17-Jun-44 A59-74 F/O Coleman T'ville-Iron Range Moresby Escort 86 Sqn Kittyhawks Cooktown Watch Log 74/Escort
17-Jun-44 A59-17 Wards Mareeba Cooktown Watch Log 17
19-Jun-44 A59-81 Cooktown Cairns - Cook Cooktown Watch Log 81
21-Jun-44 A59-79 Cooktown Cairns - Cook Cooktown Watch Log 79
23-Jun-44 A59-71 Higgins Cooktown Cooktown Watch Log 71
24-Jun-44 A59-71 Cooktown Cairns Cooktown Watch Log 71
24-Jun-44 A59-72 F/Sgt MT Boyd Cooktown Cooktown Test Cooktown Watch Log 72/Boyd
24-Jun-44 A59-70 Higgins Cooktown Cooktown Watch Log 70
26-Jun-44 A59-70 Cooktown- Cairns Charters Towers Cooktown Watch Log 70
26-Jun-44 A59-79 Cooktown Cooktown Test Cooktown Watch Log 79
27-Jun-44 A59-81 Cooktown Townsville Cooktown Watch Log 81
27-Jun-44 A59-53 Bowen Cooktown Cooktown Watch Log 53

23-Jul-44 A59-53 Cooktown Cooktown Test Cooktown Watch Log 53
24-Jul-44 A59-66 SF-Y F/O TJ Branigan Cooktown Cooktown CMI 25 W Ptl Force X Landed 240705Z NEA Comp Ops CMI 25 SF-Y/Branigan/landed & NIR
13 Sqn & Cooktown Watch Log 66
24-Jul-44 A59-57 SF-S F/O PW Clarkson Cooktown Cooktown CMI 25 W Ptl Force X Landed 240845Z NEA Comp Ops CMI 25 SF-S/Clarkson/landed &
NIR 13Sqn  & Cooktown Watch Log 57
24-Jul-44 A59-69 Cooktown Cooktown Test Cooktown Watch Log 69/test
24-Jul-44 A59-78 Cooktown Cooktown Ops 3 hrs Cooktown Watch Log 78/Ops/3 hr
24-Jul-44 Squadron move from Canberra to Cooktown complete. 13 Sqn A50
25-Jul-44 A59-63 Cooktown Cooktown Test Cooktown Watch Log 63
25-Jul-44 A59-64 Cooktown-Cairns Cooktown Cooktown Watch Log 64
26-Jul-44 A59-64 Cooktown Cooktown Formation flying Cooktown Watch Log 64/form
26-Jul-44 A59-67 Cooktown Cooktown Formation flying Cooktown Watch Log 67/form
26-Jul-44 A59-69 Cooktown Cooktown Formation flying Cooktown Watch Log 69/form
26-Jul-44 A59-77 Cooktown Cooktown Test Cooktown Watch Log 77
27-Jul-44 A59-81 W/C WJ Keenan Cooktown-Cairns Townsville Cooktown Watch Log 81/Keenan
27-Jul-44 A59-83 Amberley Mackay Arrived on allotment from 2 AP 13 Sqn A50 83 & Cooktown Watch Log 83 Dep Amb
27-Jul-44 A59-76 Cooktown Cooktown Test Cooktown Watch Log 76
27-Jul-44 A59-79 Cooktown Cooktown Local Cooktown Watch Log 79
27-Jul-44 A59-69 Cooktown Cooktown Local Cooktown Watch Log 69
27-Jul-44 A59-64 Cooktown Cooktown Local Cooktown Watch Log 64

28-Aug-44 A59-81 Gove down Gove Cooktown Watch Log 81
29-Aug-44 A59-64 Gove down Gove Cooktown Watch Log 64
29-Aug-44 A59-81 Gove off Gove Cooktown Watch Log 81
30-Aug-44 A59-61 Gove down Gove Cooktown Watch Log 61
31-Aug-44 A59-61 Gove off Gove Cooktown Watch Log 61
31-Aug-44 A59-77 Gove down Gove Cooktown Watch Log 77
1-Sep-44 A59-77 Gove? Cairns off Cairns Cooktown Watch Log 77
1-Sep-44 A59-70 ? down Cooktown Watch Log 70
1-Sep-44 A59-64 Gove? Cairns off Cairns Cooktown Watch Log 64
1-Sep-44 A59-81 Gove down Gove Cooktown Watch Log 81
2-Sep-44 A59-70 Gove off Gove Cooktown Watch Log 70
2-Sep-44 A59-64 Cairns down Cairns Cooktown Watch Log 64
2-Sep-44 A59-81 Gove off Gove Cooktown Watch Log 81
3-Sep-44 A59-64 Gove off Gove Cooktown Watch Log 64
4-Sep-44 A59-77 Garbutt down Garbutt Cooktown Watch Log 77
4-Sep-44 A59-75 Breddon down Breddon Cooktown Watch Log 75
4-Sep-44 A59-71 Breddon down Breddon Cooktown Watch Log 71
4-Sep-44 A59-57 F/O AG Goudie Narromine Camden Travel Whitlam log 57
Draft only - last corrected 15 Apr 22 - Phil Herdman 20
13SQN MOVEMENTS AT CANBERRA, CAMDEN, COFFS HARBOUR AND COOKTOWN

14-Sep-44 A59-69 Gove off Gove Cooktown Watch Log 69
15-Sep-44 A59-72 Gove off Gove Cooktown Watch Log 72
17-Sep-44 A59-81 Gove down Gove Cooktown Watch Log 81
18-Sep-44 A59-61 ? - Higg Gove down Higg, off Gove Cooktown Watch Log 61
20-Sep-44 A59-81 Gove off Gove Cooktown Watch Log 81
22-Sep-44 A59-12 ? - Garbutt Higg
23-Sep-44 A59-12 Moresby Garbutt
29-Sep-44 A59-64 Gove down Gove Cooktown Watch Log 64
01-Oct-44 A59-64 Gove off Gove Cooktown Watch Log 64
05-Oct-44 A59-12 ? - Chart Towers Cook-Moresby Cooktown Watch Log 12
06-Oct-44 A59-12 Cook Cook test Cooktown Watch Log 12
07-Oct-44 A59-12 Cook Moresby Cooktown Watch Log 12
09-Oct-44 A59-12 Moresby - Cook Mackay Escort Kittys 304, 305, 309 Cooktown Watch Log 12
11-Feb-45 A59-17 Cairns Cooktown Watch Log 17
12-Feb-45 A59-17 Higg Cooktown Watch Log 17
20-Feb-45 A59-102 ? - Archerfield Gove Cooktown Watch Log 102
21-Mar-45 A59-97 ? - Garbutt Jackson Cooktown Watch Log 97
29-Apr-45 A59-13 ? Garbutt-Cook A59-13 arr Cook escorting 5 Spits & 5 Boomers Cooktown Watch Log 13 & 27 OBU A50
30-Apr-45 A59-13 Cook- Higg Cook A59-13 dep with fighters to Hig but rtnd bad weather 27 OBU A50
Draft only - last corrected 15 Apr 22 - Phil Herdman 21
13SQN MOVEMENTS AT CANBERRA, CAMDEN, COFFS HARBOUR AND COOKTOWN
DATE SERIAL C/S PILOT ARR OR DEP FROM DEP TO COMMENTS SOURCE
03-May-45 A59-13 Cook Higg Cooktown Watch Log 13 & 27 OBU A50
03-May-45 A59-52 ? Garbutt Cooktown Watch Log 52
05-May-45 A59-52 ? - Hig - Hig ? Cooktown Watch Log 52
11-May-45 A59-13 ? - Wards Breddan Cooktown Watch Log 13
02-Jun-45 A59-13 ? - Garbutt Higg Cooktown Watch Log 13
15-Jun-45 A59-14 ? - Garbutt Higg Cooktown Watch Log 14
19-Jun-45 A59-50 BUR ? Cooktown Watch Log 50
20-Jun-45 A59-14 ? - Garbutt ? Cooktown Watch Log 14
20-Jun-45 A59-50 Higg Cooktown Watch Log 50
06-Aug-45 A59-14 ? - Breddan Higg
12-Aug-45 A59-91 ? - Garbutt Merauke - CMI Cooktown Watch Log 91
12-Aug-45 A59-14 ? - Higg Breddan Cooktown Watch Log 14
13-Aug-45 A59-91 Higg ? Cooktown Watch Log 91
21-Aug-45 A59-91 ? - Higg ROC Cooktown Watch Log 91
22-Oct-45 A59-59 ? - Garbutt Jackson Cooktown Watch Log 59